
 

 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
  

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Overview and Scrutiny - Services 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for: 

Kimberly Soane, 
Kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

Legal & Democratic Services 

E-mail: Kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483523258 

Date: 22 December 2022 

 
Membership of the Overview and Scrutiny - Services 

Cllr Kevin Deanus (Chair) 
Cllr Peter Marriott (Vice Chair) 
Cllr Carole Cockburn 
Cllr Martin D'Arcy 
Cllr Sally Dickson 
Cllr Mary Foryszewski 

Cllr Joan Heagin 
Cllr Ruth Reed 
Cllr Richard Seaborne 
Cllr Philip Townsend 
Cllr Michaela Wicks 

 
Substitutes 

Cllr Michael Goodridge Cllr Michaela Martin 
 

Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 
end of Monday, 2 January 2023 to enable a substitute to be arranged. 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY - SERVICES will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: MONDAY, 9 JANUARY 2023 

TIME: 7.00 PM 

PLACE: COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING 

 
The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below. 
 
Please note that due to current Covid restrictions, seating in the public gallery is 
extremely limited. The meeting can be viewed remotely via Waverley Borough Council’s 
YouTube channel or by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Stephen Rix,  
Executive Head of Legal & Democratic Services (Interim) & Monitoring Officer 
 



 

 

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings.  
 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire. 

 
Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 

audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 
please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351 

 
This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 

www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast  

 
Waverley Corporate Strategy 2020 - 2025 

 
Vision 
 
Our vision is that Waverley will be environmentally, economically and 
financially sustainable with healthy, inclusive communities and housing 
available for all who need it. 
 
Our strategic priorities:  

 Local, open, participative government  

 Supporting a strong, resilient local economy 

 Taking action on Climate Emergency and protecting the environment 

 Good quality housing for all income levels and age groups 

 Effective strategic planning and development management to meet 

the needs of our communities 

 Improving the health and wellbeing of our residents and communities 

 Financial sustainability 

 
Good scrutiny: 

 

 is an independent, Member-led function working towards the delivery 
of the Council’s priorities and plays an integral part in shaping and 
improving the delivery of services in the Borough; 

 provides a critical friend challenge to the Executive to help support, 
prompt reflection and influence how public services are delivered; 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees
mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast


 

 

 is led by ‘independent minded governors’ who take ownership of the 
scrutiny process; and, 

 amplifies the voices and concerns of the public and acts as a key 
mechanism connecting the public to the democratic process. 

 
NOTES FOR MEMBERS 

 
Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS   
  
 To receive apologies for absence and note substitutions. 

 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 
end of 2nd January 2023 to enable a substitute to be arranged, if applicable. 
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   
  
 To receive from Members declarations of interests in relation to any items 

included on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with Waverley’s Code 
of Local Government. 
 

3   WAVERLEY AQAP 2022 AND CLEAN AIR STRATEGY  (Pages 5 - 68) 
  
 The Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) has been produced as part of our statutory 

duties required by the Local Air Quality Management framework. It outlines the 
action we will take to improve air quality in Waverley between 2023 and 2028. 
The Clean Air  Strategy will provide a mechanism for reducing emissions 
further than our statutory requirements, whilst supporting measures highlighted 
in the ASR, and will outline how we plan to effectively tackle air quality issues 
across the borough. 
 
Link to the Consultation: Waverley Borough Council - Air Quality Action Plan 
and Clean Air Strategy consultation 
 
Recommendation 
 
To note and make comments on the draft Air Quality Action Plan and the Draft 
Clean Air Strategy. 
 
 
 

 

    
  Officer contacts: 

Mark Mills, Policy Officer - Scrutiny  
Tel. 01483 523078 or email: mark.mills@waverley.gov.uk 

 

https://www.waverley.gov.uk/Services/Environmental-concerns/Pollution-control/Air-quality/Air-Quality-Action-Plan-and-Clean-Air-Strategy-consultation
https://www.waverley.gov.uk/Services/Environmental-concerns/Pollution-control/Air-quality/Air-Quality-Action-Plan-and-Clean-Air-Strategy-consultation


 

 

Kimberly Soane, Kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 
Tel. 01483523258 or email: Kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

    

 



Waverley Borough Council 

Waverley Borough Council Air Quality Action Plan - 2023  

   

 

Waverley Borough Council 

Air Quality Action Plan (Draft) 

In fulfilment of Part IV of the Environment Act 1995 

Local Air Quality Management 

 

December 2022 

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Waverley Borough Council 

Waverley Borough Council Air Quality Action Plan - 2023  

Information 
Waverley Borough Council 

Details 

Local Authority Officer Jeanette Guy 

Department Regulatory Services 

Address 
Waverley Borough Council, The Burys, 

Godalming, Surrey, GU7 1HR 

Telephone 01483 523005 

E-mail Jeanette.Guy@Waverley.gov.uk 

Report Reference Number Waverley AQAP 2023 (Issue 1) 

Date November 2022 

 

Page 6



Waverley Borough Council 

Waverley Borough Council Air Quality Action Plan - 2023 i 

Executive Summary 

This Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) has been produced as part of our statutory 

duties required by the Local Air Quality Management framework. It outlines the action 

we will take to improve air quality in Waverley between 2023 and 2028. 

This action plan replaces the previous action plan which ran from 2008. Projects 

delivered through the past action plan include: the Hindhead Tunnel and bypass 

(which alleviated congestion on the A3 with Hindhead Air Quality Management Area 

(AQMA) being revoked), ongoing work in relation to Farnham town centre, review of 

the Urban Traffic Control (UTC) system in Godalming, and the Waverley Corporate 

Travel Plan.  Wider measures such as highlighting air alert options on Waverley 

Borough Council’s (WBC’s) website, behavioural change campaigns and working 

with schools to reduce emissions associated with the school run have also been 

delivered. It is not feasible to determine the specific impacts of these individual 

schemes, although these, as well as measures implemented at county, national and 

international levels have resulted in trends in reductions in concentrations across 

Waverley. 

Air pollution is associated with a number of adverse health impacts. It is recognised 

as a contributing factor in the onset of heart disease and cancer. Additionally, air 

pollution particularly affects the most vulnerable in society: children and older people, 

and those
[...]
nnual Statement Reports (ASR) on air quality within their area; to 

develop initiatives, air quality action plans, and implement actions to improve air 

quality across the county of Surrey.  Public Health is also contributing to the 

development of a Clean Air Strategy for Waverley. 

The AQAP will be reviewed by the Climate Change Emergency Board and Overview 

and Scrutiny for Services prior to going out to consultation. 

This AQAP will be subject to an annual review, appraisal of progress, with progress 

each year reported in the Annual Status Reports (ASRs) produced by Waverley 

Borough Council, as part of our statutory Local Air Quality Management duties. 

Page 9



Waverley Borough Council 

Waverley Borough Council Air Quality Action Plan - 2023 iv 

If you have any comments on this AQAP please send them to Environmental Health 

at: Waverley Borough Council, Council Offices, The Burys, Godalming, Surrey, GU7 

1HR  

Telephone: 01483 523393  

Email: Environmentalhealth@waverley.gov.uk 

Page 10



Waverley Borough Council 

Waverley Borough Council Air Quality Action Plan - 2023 v 

Table of Contents 

Executive Summary................................................................................................... i 

Responsibilities and Commitment ...................................................................................... ii 

1 Introduction ...................................................................................................... 1 

2 Summary of Current Air Quality in Waverley ................................................. 2 

3 Waverley’s Air Quality Priorities ..................................................................... 5 

3.1 Public Health Context .............................................................................................5 

3.2 Planning and Policy Context ...................................................................................6 

3.2.1 Waverley Corporate Strategy 2020-2025 ..
[...]
l Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plans

Waverley

•Local Plan - Supplementary Planning Documents

•Local Air Quality Management - Air Quality Action Plan

•Carbon Neutrality Action Plan

•Town and Parish Neighbourhood Plans

Page 57



  14 of 24        

5 Actions 

5.1 The strategy focuses on seven broad categories which set out the areas where actions are 

needed to influence an improvement in air quality within the borough:  

• Transport: Working towards a less polluting transport network that both supports 

sustainable transport modes (walking, cycling, car share and public transport) and 

makes maximum use of existing resources through effective highways and transport 

planning, enabling a greener future, growing a sustainable economy, and tackling 

health inequality; 

• Energy: working towards reducing energy usage and using less polluting forms of 

energy in order to reduce both greenhouse gas and local air pollutant emissions; 

• Public Health: Encouragement of wider behavioural changes in the local population 

with respect to their travel choices, choice of energy within their homes and 

commercial spaces, and to raise awareness and educate members of the public on 

the health impact of air pollution;  

• Planning and Infrastructure: Be involved in the planning decision making process 

as early as is practicable to mitigate potential air quality impacts and support 

environmentally sustainable development; 

• Strategies and Policy Guidance: Working with other departments and stakeholders 

to direct the use of legislation and targeted enforcement to control air pollution; 

• Air Quality Evidence Base: Use the best science practicable to collate air quality 

monitoring data, and wider information (for example modelling), to identify pollution 

hotspots, to support the decision-making process for interventions and to support 

wider policy across Waverley; and 

• Raise Public Awareness: raise awareness around air quality issues includ
[...]


7 Buy sustainably  

8 Avoid burning solid fuel and having 
bonfires 

 

9 Reduce exposure to air pollutants  

10 Support other organisations to 
improve air quality 

 

11 Promote walking and cycling  

12 Encourage new developments to 
adopt best practice to improve air 
quality across Waverley 

 

13 Ensure that infrastructure is in 
place to reduce the need to travel 

 

14 Support the delivery of the 
Waverley Carbon Neutrality Action 
Plan 

 

15 Influence others to improve air 

quality 
 

16 Raise awareness of air quality 
issues and how to reduce effects 

 

 

Page 68


	Agenda
	3 WAVERLEY AQAP 2022 AND CLEAN AIR STRATEGY
	Clean Air Strategy Draft - 30 Nov v1.2




Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny - Services 1 

09.01.23 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY - SERVICES  -  9 JANUARY 2023 
 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 
 

Present 
 

Cllr Kevin Deanus (Chair) 
Cllr Peter Marriott (Vice Chair) 
Cllr Carole Cockburn 
Cllr Martin D'Arcy 
 

Cllr Mary Foryszewski 
Cllr David Munro 
Cllr Ruth Reed 
Cllr Philip Townsend 
 

  
 

  
 

Apologies  
Cllr Joan Heagin and Cllr Michaela Wicks 

 
Also Present 

Councillor Sally Dickson, Councillor Paul Follows, Councillor Jerry Hyman and Councillor 
Steve Williams 

 
36  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (Agenda item 1)   

 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Jon Heagin and Michaela Wicks. Cllr Sally 
Dickson attended via Zoom. 
 

37  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 2)   
 

There were no declarations of interest submitted for this meeting. 
 

38  WAVERLEY AQAP 2022 AND CLEAN AIR STRATEGY (Agenda item 3)   
 

Richard Homewood and Clare Beattie, AQ Consultants attended for this item. 
 
Richard introduced the reports advising that the Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) was 
produced as part of our statutory duties required by the Local Air Quality 
Management framework. He highlighted that there had been only marginal 
exceedances in 2019 onwards. 
 
Clare Beattie gave an outline on the background and context of the AQAP and 
Clean Air Strategy.  She explained the AQAP was a statutory process with set out 
criteria.  There were currently an air quality management area in both Godalming 
and Farnham and the Clean Air Strategy was developed to provide a more flexible 
approach. 
 
7 categories had been identified where actions are needed to influence 
improvement in air quality and from these 16 ‘commitments’ were proposed.  The 
committee requested that the timescales for these commitments be target dates 
rather than generic short/medium/long term’. 
 
Concern was raised that many of the commitments were nebulous with so many 
others involved in their success that it would be difficult for us to control. Clare 



Overview and Scrutiny - Services 2 

09.01.23 
 

 

Beattie advised there was a steering group set up which would look at the impact of 
others. 
 
Members asked how these actions would be funded and were advised that the 
report would go to the Executive who would then determine the funding. The 
strategy would then be monitored by the Climate Emergency Board on behalf of the 
Executive and progress reports would be submitted to this O & S Committee.  
 
The Committee were advised that DEFRA grants cover projects relating to air 
quality and reducing pollutants and WBC have a bid as part of SCC. Richard 
advised that  grants had previously been made around work with schools and the 
most recent is for promoting electric taxis. 
 
It was agreed the two documents were well presented but that the fact remained 
that there was little WBC could do to force change by others in situations where 
thresholds were not being exceeded and we needed some ‘teeth’ to address the 
issues. 
 
Officers were asked why there was no mention in the action plan on how to quantify 
the ‘uncertainty’ and they would welcome some narrative around this to be included. 
 
Members commented that apart from the relatively narrow scope of the AQAP 
which Waverley is addressing positively, the council has very few legal instruments 
at its disposal. The Clean Air Strategy, if it is to have any practical effect, needs a 
sustained and vigorous publicity campaign to persuade our residents to change 
some of their habits in areas such as avoiding diesel cars, switching to electric 
vehicles, not having bonfires and many others. The council needs to take a political, 
member-led view on how seriously to take this issue. 
 
Officers were asked what powers we had around Bonfires and were advised that 
there was smoke nuisance legislation but it had to be proved a statutory nuisance 
for this to be used. Traffic was a more significant polluter than bonfires.  
 
The Committee were also keen to look at illnesses caused by pollution and how it 
affects the differing areas in Waverley. 
 
It was agreed that raising public awareness and educating people on the effects of 
the pollutants was a huge task and there was a need for a communications strategy 
to facilitate the awareness and education.  It was also felt that Waverley need to 
lead by example and to change what we do have control of – Waverley Properties 
 
Actions 
 

 A target date be included on each commitment rather than 'short, medium and 
long term'. This will allow the Services O&S and Executive to monitor 
progress. 

 Annual update to be presented to Services O&S to allow monitoring of the 
progress of each of the commitments. 

 AQAP to include how to quantify the uncertainty and ways to deal with this. 

 Obtain information from Public Health on level of illnesses caused by 
pollution split down into ward level. 



Overview and Scrutiny - Services 3 

09.01.23 
 

 Communications Strategy to be developed to raise public awareness and 
provide educational tools. 

 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 8.13 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


